

In the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit.

The Republic Supply Company of California, a corporation,

Complainant,

vs.

Richfield Oil Company of California, a corporation,

Defendant.

Security-First National Bank of Los Angeles, as Trustee, et al.,

Appellants and Cross-Appellees,

vs.

Universal Consolidated Oil Company, a California corporation,

Intervenor, Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

The Chase National Bank of the City of New York, et al.,

Appellees.

ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR REHEARING.

FILED

(Continued on Inside Cover.)

OCT 24 1935

LEROY M. EDWARDS,

A. L. WEIL,

L. A. Gas & Electric Bldg., 810 S. Flower St.,
*Attorneys for Appellee and Cross-Appellant, Universal
Consolidated Oil Company.*

MARTIN J. WEIL,

O. C. SATTINGER,

Of Counsel.

TOPICAL INDEX.

PAGE

I.

The petitions for rehearing do not conform to the rules of this court 4

II.

The receiver is but an arm of the court, having custody of the property, and taking it subject to all of the liens and priorities theretofore existing to the same extent that such liens could be urged against the defunct corporation..... 5

III.

The decision herein properly determined that Universal had made out a prima facie case with the use of the closing balances 11

A. Under the facts of this case the closing balances were the only ones that could be used..... 11

B. Without any contrary evidence, the prima facie case of Universal must stand..... 15

IV.

The decision of the instant case does not contravene the decisions of the Supreme Court or Circuit Courts..... 17

V.

The doctrine of in re Oatway properly applies to this case..... 22

VI.

The decisions of the California state courts are not binding upon the federal courts insofar as they affect the tracing of trust funds. Were the California cases binding, we still submit that they are favorable to Universal's position and not to the receiver's 24

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Adams v. Champion, 79 L. Ed. (Adv. Op.) 366.....	29
American Surety Co. v. Jackson, 24 Fed. (2d) 768.....	15
Auten v. City, etc. Co., 104 Fed. 395.....	7
Bassick Mfg. Co v. Adams, etc. Corp., 54 Fed. (2d) 285.....	6
Beard v. Independent District, 88 Fed. 375.....	24, 26
Black v. Manhattan Trust Co., 213 Fed. 692.....	7
Blumenfeld v. Union, 38 Fed. (2d) 455.....	20
Bogena, In re, 76 Fed. (2d) 950.....	20
Borman v. Sullivan, 77 Fed. (2d) 342.....	19
Brennan v. Tillinghast, 201 Fed. 609.....	14, 23
Brunsing, In re, etc., 169 Fed. 668.....	19
Byrne, In re, 32 Fed. (2d) 189.....	16, 19
Byrne v. McGrath, 130 Cal. 316.....	26
Central etc. Co. v. Missouri, etc. Co., 28 Fed. (2d) 176.....	8
Central Nat'l. Bank v. Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co., 104 U. S. 54, 26 L. Ed. 693.....	15
Clark v. Bacorn, 116 Fed. 617.....	9
Cohens v. Virginia, 6 Wheaton 265, 5 L. Ed. 257.....	21
Connolly v. Lang, 68 Fed. (2d) 199.....	18, 19
Detroit Steel Cooperage Co. v. Sistersville, 233 U. S. 712, 58 L. Ed. 1166.....	9
Elmer v. Kemp, 67 Fed. (2d) 948.....	26
Fiman v. So. Dak., 29 F. (2d) 776.....	23
First Nat'l. etc. v. City of Miami, 69 Fed. (2d) 346.....	19
First National Bank of Princeton v. Littlefield, 226 U. S. 110.....	17
Fitchie, et al. v. Brown, et al., 211 U. S. 321, 53 L. Ed. 202....	22
Fosdick v. Schall, 99 U. S. 235, 25 Law Ed. 339.....	6, 9

	PAGE
Fourth St. Nat'l. Bk. v. Yardley, 165 U. S. 634, 41 L. Ed. 855....	6
Geddes v. Reeves, etc. Co., 20 Fed. (2d) 48 (certiorari denied 275 U. S. 556).....	7
Grant v. Phoenix, etc. Co., 106 U. S. 429, 27 Law Ed. 237.....	7
Greyling Realty Corp., In re, 74 Fed. (2d) 734.....	8
Hanover Nat'l. Bank v. Thomas, 217 Ala. 494, 117 So. 42.....	21
Harmer v. Rendleman, 64 Fed. (2d) 422.....	19
Harry E. Jones, Inc. v. Kemp, 74 Fed. (2d) 623.....	10
Holt v. Henley, 232 U. S. 637, 58 L. Ed. 767.....	9
Home Trust Co. v. Miller Pet. Co., 27 Fed. (2d) 748.....	8
Jennings v. U. S. F. & G. Co., 79 L. Ed. (Adv. Op.) 355.....	14
John Deere Plow Co. v. McDavid, 137 Fed. 802.....	24, 25
Kennizon v. Kanzler, 4 Fed. (2d) 315.....	8
Kershaw v. Jenkins, 71 Fed. (2d) 647.....	19
Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus, 284 U. S. 263, 76 L. Ed. 282..	22
Marshburn v. Williams, 15 Fed. (2d) 589.....	20
Matthews', etc., In re, 238 Fed. 785.....	19
Merchants, etc. v. Austin, 48 Fed. 25.....	19
Merriman v. Chicago, etc. Co., 66 Fed. 663.....	6, 25
Mitchell v. Dunn, 211 Cal. 129.....	25, 27
Mulligan, In re, 116 Fed. 715.....	19
Multnomah Co. v. Oregon, etc., 61 Fed. 912.....	19
Nicholson v. Western, etc. Co., 60 Fed. (2d) 516.....	8, 10
Nixon State Bank v. First State Bank of Bridgeport, 60 So. 868	21
Oatway, In re, 2 Ch. Div. 356.....	23
Pacat, In re, 27 F. (2d) 810.....	23
Poole v. Elliott, 75 Fed. (2d) 772.....	19

	PAGE
Porter v. Boyd, 171 Fed. 305.....	9
Pottorff v. Key, 67 Fed. (2d) 833.....	20
Primeau v. Granfield, 184 Fed. 480.....	23
Schuyler v. Littlefield, 232 U. S. 707.....	17, 18
Swan v. Children's, etc., 67 Fed. (2d) 84.....	19
Titlow v. McCormick, 236 Fed. 209.....	20
United States etc. Co. v. Missouri, etc. Co., 269 Fed. 497 (cer- tiorari denied 256 U. S. 699).....	7
Vincent National Drug Stores, Inc., 3 Fed. (2d) 504.....	8
Wisdom v. Keen, 69 Fed. (2d) 349.....	19, 26
Witherspoon v. Choctaw, etc. Co., 56 Fed. (2d) 984.....	8
Wright v. Seaboard, etc. Corp., 272 Fed. 807.....	8

No. 7812.
